
 

1 

 
 
MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL 
Thursday, 27th March, 2008 
 
Place: Group Room, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 5.00 pm 
  
Committee Secretary: Graham Lunnun, The Office of the Chief Executive 

Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel 01992 564244 
 
Members: 
 
D Jackman and S A Lye   
 
 
 
 

 1. CHAIRMAN   
 

  To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 

  At its meeting on 12 November 2007, the Cabinet requested the Panel to undertake 
a comprehensive review of the current Members’ Remuneration Scheme and make 
recommendations for changes to be implemented at the commencement of the  
2008 - 09 municipal year. 
 
 

 4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
February 2008 (attached). 
 

 5. MEMBER REMUNERATION SCHEME - REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

  To consider the attached draft report prepared following discussions at the last 
meeting. 
 
 

 6. REMUNERATION PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT(S)   
 

  The Assistant to the Chief Executive to report. 
 

 



Member Remuneration Panel                                              27 March 2008 

2 

 7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  To agree a date for another meeting, if required. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Member Remuneration Panel Date: Monday, 11 February 2008 
    
Place: Group Room, Civic Offices, High 

Street, Epping 
Time: 5.00  - 8.15 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Jackman and S A Lye 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and G Lunnun (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

  
 
 

1. CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That S Lye be elected Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Panel noted that at its meeting on 12 November 2007, the Cabinet had 
requested the Panel to undertake a comprehensive review of the current Members' 
Remuneration Scheme and to make recommendations for changes to be 
implemented at the commencement of the 2008-09 municipal year. 
 

3. INFORMAL MEETINGS  
 
The Panel considered the notes of informal meetings of Panel Members, Group 
Leaders and Officers on 19 December 2007.  Members were advised that since that 
time Councillor Mrs D Collins had advised that she was no longer in favour of 
withholding an element of the basic allowance if a percentage attendance had not 
been achieved in relation to meetings/training. 
 
Members also took account of the issues raised at another informal meeting held 
with Councillor Mrs A Cooper on 7 February 2008. 
 
The Panel noted that the Chief Executive had advised that he had no particular 
issues to raise but was happy to attend a meeting of the Panel if it was considered it 
would be beneficial. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the views expressed by Councillors Mrs D Collins, P House, 
J M Whitehouse and Mrs A Cooper be taken into account in reviewing the 
Council's Remuneration Scheme;  and 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 11 February 2008 

2 

(2) That the Chief Executive be invited to a future meeting if issues arise 
on which it is considered his views would be helpful. 

 
4. MEMBER REMUNERATION SCHEME 2008/09 - REVIEW  

 
The Panel considered a report: 
 
(a) summarising the Government's guidance on local authority allowances; 
 
(b) setting out the Council's existing Remuneration Scheme and details of its 
implementation; 
 
(c) summarising a survey undertaken by the Local Government Analysis and 
Research on behalf of the Local Government Association in relation to allowances;  
and 
 
(d) summarising recommendations of "Representing the Future" - The 
Councillor's Commission in relation to incentives and barriers to becoming a member 
of a local authority. 
 
The Panel discussed the additional £30,000 which had been put in the Council's draft 
budget for 2008/09 for members’ allowances and decided that they could not be 
bound by financial restraints in formulating their proposals.  The Panel concluded that 
their role was to recommend levels of remuneration and that it was for the Council to 
decide how to utilise its available budget having regard to those recommendations. 
 
The Panel discussed the existing allowances and options for changes. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 Basic Allowance 
 

(1) That the Basic Allowance be increased to £4,300 per member 
per annum; 

 
(2) That the supplement to the Basic Allowance of £500 per member per 
annum in respect of Member Connectivity be amended to accord with the 
decision made by the Council to reduce that amount to £500 for the first year 
in office and £250 for all subsequent years; 
 
(3) That, subject to the views of the Director of Finance, the officers be 
requested to work up proposals providing for the quarterly payments of Basic 
Allowance currently paid at a rate of 25% per quarter to be paid instead at the 
rate of 20% for the first, second and third quarters and 40% for the last 
quarter with the final payment being withheld if a member has not achieved at 
least a 60% attendance record at appropriate meetings/training sessions as 
at the end of February each year; 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
(4) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Leader of the 

Council be £10,750 per annum; 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 11 February 2008 

3 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
(5) That no provision be made for a Special Responsibility Allowance for 
the Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
(6) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for Cabinet members be 
£6,450 per annum per Portfolio Holder; 
 
(7) That when the Remuneration Scheme is next reviewed by the Panel, 
consideration be given to recommending different tiers of Portfolio Holder 
Special Responsibility Allowances having regard to workload and 
responsibilities; 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels - Chairmen 
 
(8) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be £4,300 per annum; 
 
(9) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for each Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Standing Panels be £2,150 per annum; 
 
(10) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for 
the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panels; 
 
Chairmen of Area Plans Sub-Committees 
 
(11) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for each Chairman of an 
Area Plans Sub-Committee be £3,225 per annum, subject to being 
re-assessed at the next meeting of the Panel by which time the Council will 
have decided whether to introduce a three week cycle for meetings of Area 
Plans Sub-Committees or to continue with the current four week cycle; 
 
Chairman of District Development Control Committee 
 
(12) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the 
District Development Control Committee be £3,225 per annum; 
 
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees - Chairmen 
 
(13) That no provision be made for a Special Responsibility Allowance for 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee as it is not considered a Committee 
meeting only twice a year justifies an allowance; 
 
(14) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for 
the Chairmen of Licensing Sub-Committees as it is not possible to identify 
which members should receive this allowance as Chairmen are not known in 
advance of meetings; 
 
(15) That the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances for Chairmen 
of Licensing Sub-Committees be reviewed if the Council changes the 
arrangements for the election of Chairmen by electing an appropriate number 
of named Councillors at its Annual Meeting; 
 
 

Page 5



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 11 February 2008 

4 

 
Group Leaders 
 
(16) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for 
Group Leaders but that payment 
[...]
ouncil; 
 
(c) acknowledge attendance at consultation meetings arranged by the 
Council where the member's attendance is required or where business 
directly affects the member's ward; 
 

Page 6



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 11 February 2008 

5 

(d) acknowledges attendance at site visits arranged by Area Plans Sub-
Committees or the District Development Control Committee; 
 
(e) acknowledge attendance at informal ("lone") site visits by members of 
Area Plans Sub-Committees;  
(25)    That the officers revise Schedule 2 of the Remuneration Scheme and 
the Guidance Note on Allowances and submit the revised documents to a 
future meeting of the Panel; 
 
Subsistence Allowance 
 
(26) That Subsistence Allowances be paid at the same rates as those paid 
to officers and be revised annually in accordance with the review undertaken 
by the National Joint Council for Local Government Services; 
 
Carer's Allowance 
 
(27) That a Child Care/Dependant Carer's Allowance be paid at a rate 
equivalent to the current Adult National Minimum Wage with all the existing 
conditions in relation to payments being continued; 
 
Member Roles, Member Development and Performance Management 
 
(28) That the Member Role Accountability Statements be reviewed in due 
course to reflect the changing role of members, the increased expectations of 
the public and of bodies such as the Audit Commission; 
 
"Representing the Future" - The Councillors Commission 
 
(29) That any recommendations of the Commission adopted by the 
Government be considered when the Scheme is next reviewed. 

 
5. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - ALLOWANCES  

 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive advised that for completeness he would be 
preparing an addendum to the Panel's report proposing the payment of allowances to 
members of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 

6. TIMETABLE  
 
The Panel noted that in order for the Council to implement revisions to the current 
Scheme at the commencement of the 2008-09 municipal year, it would be necessary 
for the Panel to report to the Council meeting on 22 April 2008. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel complete its considerations by 28 March 2008 leaving the 
period from that date until 10 April 2008 (the agenda dispatch date for the 
Council meeting) to finalise its report. 

 
7. VACANCY  

 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reported on further steps which would be taken 
in an attempt to fill the vacancy on the Panel including approaches to the Local 
Government Association, the IDeA, the Local Government Information Unit, 

Page 7



Member Remuneration Panel  Monday, 11 February 2008 

6 

neighbouring authorities, local businessmen and the Essex Branch of the Association 
of Local Councils. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That a further meeting be held when officers have prepared a draft report of 
the Panel. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN
 

Page 8



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

D R A F T 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT 
MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL 

 
REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S 

REMUNERATION SCHEME 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2008 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

 Recommending: 
 
 Basic Allowance 
 

(1) That the Basic Allowance be increased to £4,300 per member per 
annum; 

 
 (2) That the supplement to the Basic Allowance of £500 per annum in 

respect of Member Connectivity be amended to accord with the decision made 
by the Council to reduce that amount to £500 for the first year in office and 
£250 for all subsequent years; 

 
 (3) That, subject to the views of the Director of Finance, the officers be 

requested to work at proposals providing for the quarterly payments of Basic 
Allowance currently paid at a rate of 25% per quarter to be paid instead at a 
rate of 20% for the first, second and third quarters and 40% for the last quarter 
with the final payment being withheld if a member has not achieved at least a 
60% attendance record at appropriate meetings/training sessions as at the end 
of February each year; 

 
 Leader of the Council 
 
 (4) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Leader of the Council 

be £10,750 per annum; 
 
 Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
 (5) That no provision be made for a Special Responsibility Allowance for 

the Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
 Cabinet Members 
 
 (6) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for Cabinet Members be 

£6,450 per annum per Portfolio Holder; 
 
 (7) That when the Remuneration Scheme is next reviewed by the Panel, 

consideration be given to recommending different tiers of Portfolio Holder 

Page 10



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

Special Responsibility Allowances having regard to workload and 
responsibilities; 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels - Chairmen 
 
 (8) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be £4,300 per annum; 
 
 (9) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for each Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Standing Panels be £2,150 per annum; 
 
 (10) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for the 

Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Panels; 
 
 Chairmen of Area Plans Sub-Committees 
 
 (11) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for each Chairman of an 

Area Plans Sub-Committee be £3,225 per annum; 
 
 Chairman of the District Development Control Committee 
 
 (12) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the 

District Development Control Committee be £3,225 per annum; 
 
 Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees - Chairmen 
 
 (13) That no provision be made for a Special Responsibility Allowance for 

the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, as it is not considered a Committee 
meeting only twice a year justifies an allowance; 

 
 (14) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for the 

Chairmen of Licensing Sub-Committees as it is not possible to identify which 
members should receive this allowance as Chairmen are not known in advance 
of meetings; 

 
 (15) That the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances for Chairmen of 

Licensing Sub-Committees be reviewed if the Council changes the 

Page 11



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

arrangements for the election of Chairmen by electing an appropriate number 
of named Councillors at its Annual Meeting; 

 
 Group Leaders 
 
 (16) That no provision be made for Special Responsibility Allowances for 

Group Leaders but that payment of these allowances be reviewed in the future 
if and when the Council becomes balanced again; 

 
 Other Committees/Panels 
 
 (17) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the Audit 

and Governance Committee be £2,150 per annum; 
 
 (18) That the Special Responsibility Allowance for each Chairman of the 

Complaints Panel, the Staff Appeals Panel and the Housing Appeals and 
Review Panel be £1,075 per annum; 

 
 (19) That no provision be made for a Special Responsibility Allowance for 

the Chairman of the Joint Consultative Committee; 
 
 Co-optee Allowances 
 
 (20) That provision be made for co-optee's allowance of £500 per annum for 

the independent members of the Council's Standards Committee, co-opted 
independent members of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and co-opted 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee;  and that provision also be 
made for an allowance of £1,000 per annum for the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee; 

 
 Travelling Allowance 
 
 (21) That the rates of Travel Allowance continue to be the same as the higher 

rates paid to officers classed as casual users and that these rates continue to 
be adjusted annually in 
[...]

G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

years from the figure of £500 recommended by the Panel and initially adopted by the 

Council to a figure of £250 per annum. 

 

6. Our recommendations for the amounts of Special Responsibility Allowances which 

were adopted by the Council are currently, again for budget reasons, only being paid 

at 50% of the recommended rates. 

 

7. At its meeting on 12 November 2007, the Council's Cabinet requested us to 

undertake a comprehensive review of the current Scheme and to make 

recommendations for changes for consideration and implementation at the 

commencement of the 2008/09 municipal year. 

 

Benchmarking 
 

8. When the Remuneration Panel formulated its original recommendations in 2002 

there was not a lot of comparable dates available.  However, in winter 2006, Local 

Government Analysis and Research on behalf of the Local Government Association 

conducted a survey of all 388 local authorities in England.  A total of 257 authorities, 

including the Epping Forest District, responded (66.2%).  The survey collected 

information on Basic Allowance, Special Responsibility Allowances and other 

allowances paid to members. 

 

9. This survey has confirmed that there are substantial disparities of remuneration for 

councillors in similar authorities undertaking similar responsibilities.  The survey 

shows that the decision of this Council not to pay the full amounts of allowances 

recommended by this Panel has resulted in having very low allowances compared 

with other similar authorities. 

 

10. In formulating our recommendations in this report we have taken account of the 

comparative data from this survey. 

 

Consultation 
 

11. Prior to commencing a formal review of the Remuneration Scheme we invited Group 

Leaders to meet us to express their views on the existing scheme.  Three Group 

Leaders responded and we met Councillors Mrs D Collins, P House and 

J M Whitehouse on separate occasions.  After those meetings we extended the 

Page 16



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

invitation to all members of the Council and as a result met Councillor Mrs A Cooper.  

We would like to thank those members for taking the time to meet us and for 

expressing their views on the current scheme. 

 

12. We have taken account of all of the views expressed in formulating our 

recommendations in this report. 

 

Basic Allowance 
 

13. Basic Allowance is payable to all members to reflect the time and effort required to 

attend meetings, site visits and to deal with constituent problems and queries.  It is 

expected to cover incidental costs e.g. telephone calls, paper, envelopes.  The 

amount of the allowance should recognise that there is a voluntary element to the 

work undertaken by members and should not aim to recompense fully for all the work 

undertaken by members. 

 

14. The Government's advice to Panels is that they should consider the following 

variables: 

 

 (a) What is the time requirement to fulfil the role of an ordinary councillor? 

 

 (b) How much of that time should be seen as public service and not 

remunerated? 

 

 (c) What is the remunerated time of a councillor worth? 

 

15. In recommending a Basic Allowance of £3,150 per annum in 2002, we took account 

of the sums paid to other similar authorities at that time although as we have 

indicated earlier in this report there was not a lot of comparative data readily 

available.  In coming to our figure we applied the then Adult National Minimum Wage 

of £4.10 per hour to a 15-hour week. 

 

16. Local Government Analysis and Research undertook a national Census of 

councillors for the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA) and the Local 

Government Association in 2006.  Replies were received from 357 (92%) of the 388 

local authorities in England and from 8,748 (44
[...]
we are recommending that the Basic 

Allowance be increased to that figure.  It may be thought that an increase from 

£3,150 to £4,300 is large.  However, it should be borne in mind that it is five years 

since we recommended the amount of the Basic Allowance. 

 

21. At some of the informal meetings held by the Panel with Group Leaders, there was a 

discussion about accountability and the possibility of withholding an element of the 

Basic Allowance if a member fails to achieve a set percentage attendance in relation 

to meetings/training sessions.  Some support was expressed for this idea although 

one Group Leader indicating support subsequently withdrew that support. 

 

Page 18



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

22. Some authorities have introduced claw back schemes under which councillors may 

be liable to forfeit parts of allowances if they fail adequately to perform their role.  

Some comparison can be made with Police Authorities which have the right to 

withhold allowances if members do not attend meetings. 

 

23. "Representing the Future" is the report of the Councillors Commission established in 

the light of the 2006 Local Government White Paper, Strong and Prosperous 

Communities.  The Commission, chaired by Dame Jane Roberts, was tasked with 

finding ways of encouraging able, qualified and representative people to come 

forward for election as councillors and to secure public interest in recognition for the 

work which councillors carry out.  The report was issued in December 2007 and is 

currently being considered by Government.  One of the recommendations is to 

authorise Local Authority Standards Committees to suspend and claw back part of 

the Basic Allowance where members are failing to fulfil their role.  It remains to be 

seen whether the Commission's recommendation will be adopted by the Government 

and incorporated into future regulations regarding allowances. 

 

24. We have looked at attendance statistics for the Council, Cabinet, Committees etc for 

the past two years and have not detected a major problem in relation to attendance.  

However, in order to maintain public confidence in councillors we are of the opinion 

that there should be provision in the Council's Remuneration Scheme to withhold part 

of the Basic Allowance if a member fails to achieve a set percentage attendance at 

meetings/training. 

 

25. We are proposing that the quarterly payments of Basic Allowance currently paid at a 

rate of 25% per quarter be paid instead at the rate of 20% for the first, second and 

third quarters and 40% for the last quarter with the final payment being withheld if a 

member has not achieved at least a 60% attendance record at appropriate 

meetings/training sessions.  We accept of course that there may be exceptional 

circumstances preventing a member attending and we are proposing that these be 

taken into account when necessary. 

 

(The Panel is asked to give further consideration to recommending any 
retention of the Basic Allowance as further research suggests that at present 
this could only be effective if introduced as a voluntary  clawback scheme). 
 

26. The current scheme was amended in 2005 when the Council adopted the Panel's 

Page 19



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

recommendation for a grant in respect of the Member Connectivity Scheme to be 

regarded as a supplement to the Basic Allowance.  Members after signing an 

agreement to provide IT equipment at home to enable them to view Council agenda 

and minute documents and to cease receiving paper copies of such documents for 

committees etc of which they are not a member receive a payment of £500 per 

annum for the first year following their election to office. 

 

27. Our adopted recommendation at that time also provided for the payment of £500 per 

annum for each sub
[...]
n the light of the 
Council decision to schedule meetings on a three weekly cycle instead of the 

Page 24



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

current four-week cycle resulting in an increase of approximately five meetings 
per annum for each Sub-Committee). 

 

 (f) Chairman of District Development Control Committee 
 

54. The 2006 survey of authorities includes comparisons for a Chairman of a Planning 

Committee.  The survey does not define the responsibilities of committees and it is 

likely that some of the figures under this heading are more closely aligned to this 

Council's Area Plans Sub-Committees which we understand consider the majority of 

planning applications.  We further understand that the District Development Control 

Committee does consider some routine applications but is also responsible for 

proposals of major importance to the Council or the whole District. 

 

55. Comparing the District Development Control Committee with the survey figures for 

Planning Committees results in the following: 

 

 (a) average for shire districts/boroughs in the country = £3,824; 

 

 (b) average for the shire district/borough authorities in the East of England 

region - £4,556. 

 

56. The Council's current scheme provides for SRA of £3,150 per annum (same as 

Basic Allowance) with payment currently being made at 50% = £1,575. 

 

57. We have had regard to the fact that meetings of the District Development Control 

Committee are less frequent than meetings of the Area Plans Sub-Committees.  

We have also had regard to the business on recent agenda for the Committee.  As a 

result we are of the opinion that the SRA for the Chairman of this Committee should 

be equivalent to that of the Chairmen of the Area Plans Sub-Committees i.e. Basic 

Allowance x 0.75 = £3,225 per annum. 

 

 (g) Chairmen of Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees 
 

58. The 2006 survey of authorities provides 
[...]
 the scheme, the Council has established an Audit and 

Governance Committee and we have considered a SRA payment for the Chairman  

of that Committee.  Having been advised of the responsibilities of that Committee we 

are of the view that an appropriate SRA would be Basic Allowance x 0.50 = £2,150 

per annum. 

 

67. The Council's current scheme provides for the payment of allowances to the 

Chairmen of the Complaints Panel, Staff Appeals Panel and Housing Appeals and 

Review Panel.  There are no direct comparisons for these bodies in the 2006 survey 

of authorities. 

 

68. At one of the meetings with Group Leaders, the role of the Staff Appeals Panel 

Chairmen was highlighted and it was suggested that this should receive increased 

recognition.  At present, the Chairmen of all of these Panels receive an allowance of 

Basic Allowance x 0.5 = £1,575 per annum, currently being paid at 50% of that 

Page 27



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

figure = £787 per annum.  We have reviewed the responsibilities of these Panels and 

the role of the Chairmen of these meetings.  Having regard to that role and to the 

frequency of these meetings we are recommending an allowance of Basic Allowance 

x 0.25 = £1,075 per annum. 

 

69. Group Leaders have suggested to us that the role of Chairman of the Joint 

Consultative Committee does not justify a separate allowance and should be 

recognised as a duty coming within the responsibilities of the relevant Portfolio 

Holder.  We have reviewed this allowance which is at present Basic Allowance x 0.75 

= £2,362.50 per annum currently being paid at 50% = £1,181.25 per annum. 

 

70 We have considered the role of the Chairman of this Committee and have taken 

account of the fact that the Council Side only elects a Chairman every other year.  

Accordingly, we are recommending that no provision be made in the scheme for a 

SRA for the Chairman of the Joint Consultative Committee. 

 

Co-optee Allowance 
 

71. In 2003 we considered a new discretion for councils to include within their 

Remuneration Schemes an allowance for co-opted members.  This was designed to 

reflect the time and commitment by members of Council committees who were not 

elected councillors.  At that time our attention was drawn to co-optees' allowance 

provisions adopted by the Bristol City Council which provided for a flat rate allowance 

of £325 for all co-optees including independent Standards Committee 

representatives but with the independent Chairman of the Standards Committee 

being eligible for £1,000. 

 

72. We also took account of information obtained at a seminar attended by a member of 

the Remuneration Panel regarding Members' Allowances where the consensus of 

delegates had been that co-optee's allowance should be nominal sum of say £250.  

At the seminar no mention had been made of an independent Chairman of the 

Standards Committee receiving a different rate. 

 

73. In the light of the above we recommended in 2003 that the Council's Scheme should 

include provision for co-optee's allowance at a rate of £350 per annum with the 

independent Chairman of the Standards Committee being eligible for an allowance of 

£700 per annum. 

Page 28



G:\C\MEMBER REMUNERATION PANEL\2008\REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL'S REMUNERATION SCHEME.doc 

 

74. The 2006 survey of authorities provides the following in relation to an independent 

Chairman of a Standards Committee: 

 

 (a) average for shire districts/boroughs throughout the country = £1,578;  and 

 

 (b) average for the 25 of the 31 shire district/borough authorities in the East of 

England region = £1,726. 

 

75. As mentioned earlier in this report, since 2003 the Council has appointed an Audit 

and Governance Committee which includes co-opted members who are also eligible 

for this allowance. 

 

76. We are aware that not all co-optees have been claiming the

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Member Remuneration Panel Date: Thursday, 27 March 2008 
    
Place: Group Room, Civic Offices, High 

Street, Epping 
Time: 5.00  - 5.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

D Jackman and S A Lye 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and G Lunnun (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

  
 
 

9. CHAIRMAN  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That S Lye be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

10. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Panel noted that at its meeting on 12 November 2007, the Cabinet had 
requested the Panel to undertake a comprehensive review of the current Members' 
Remuneration Scheme and to make recommendations for changes to be 
implemented at the commencement of the 2008-09 municipal year. 
 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2008 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

12. MEMBER REMUNERATION SCHEME - REVIEW  
 
The Panel considered a draft report to be submitted to the Council following their 
review at the last meeting of the District Council's Remuneration Scheme. 
 
Members discussed further the proposals for withholding or clawing back part of the 
Basic Allowance for councillors who failed to perform their role adequately.  They 
determined in the light of comments made in the report of the Councillors' 
Commission "Representing the Future" that there was doubt about the legal authority 
to operate such arrangements.  In coming to this conclusion they took account of the 
fact that the former attendance allowance paid prior to 2000 had been abolished by 
the Government and that the re-introduction of an attendance element into the 



Member Remuneration Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

2 

allowance would be contrary to that decision.  They also noted that withholding an 
element of the Basic Allowance to certain members would contradict the requirement 
that the allowance be paid to all members in an equal amount. 
 
The Panel also drew attention to the need for personal performance standards, 
targets and development plans for councillors in order to implement such a scheme. 
 
In the light of these issues the Panel decided not to recommend proposals for 
withholding or clawing back part of the Basic Allowance.  However, they decided that 
this possibility should be considered again when the Council's Scheme is next 
reviewed by which time the recommendations of the Councillors' Commission might 
have been adopted by the Government and become a legal requirement.  The Panel 
further agreed that the Council should be advised of the Panel's current ideas for 
withholding part of the allowance if this were to be introduced.  The Panel decided to 
recommend that in order to maintain public confidence in the performance of 
councillors, the Council should publish once a year the attendance records of all 
members. 
 
Following a discussion on the Special Responsibility Allowances for Cabinet 
members, the Chairman of the meeting agreed to expand that section of the report 
by explaining ways in which different amounts could be determined. 
 
The Panel gave further consideration to the recommendation formulated at their 
previous meeting for Special Responsibility Allowances for the Chairmen of 
Area Plans Sub-Committees in the light of the Council's decision to schedule 
meetings on a three week cycle instead of a four week cycle resulting in an increase 
of approximately five meetings per annum for each Sub-Committee.  Taking account 
of the number of applications determined by the Sub-Committees during the last few 
years, the Panel concluded that the three week cycle would not result in a greater 
workload and was being introduced in an effort to improve performance.  As such the 
Panel determined that the introduction of the three week cycle did not justify an 
increased Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairmen of the Sub-Committees. 
 
The Panel considered and agreed revised allowances for co-opted members. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the officers amend the draft report to incorporate the further views of the 
Panel. 

 
 

13. REMUNERATION PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT(S)  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive advised that annual reports of the Member 
Remuneration Panel and the Parish Remuneration Panel were being prepared for 
submission to the Annual meeting of the Council. 
 
 

14. BRIEFING FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Panel agreed that it would be beneficial to brief councillors on the contents of 
their report reviewing the Member Remuneration Scheme prior to the report being 
considered at the Annual Council meeting. 
 
 



Member Remuneration Panel  Thursday, 27 March 2008 

3 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the officers arrange for: 
 
(a) a briefing session for the Leader of the Council;  and 
 
(b) a briefing session for all Group Leaders, Deputy Group Leaders and 
unaffiliated members of the Council; 
 
(2) That the members invited to the briefing sessions be provided with a 
copy of the Panel's final report prior to those briefings on the understanding 
that the report is to be regarded as confidential until it is published as part of 
the business to be transacted at the Annual Council meeting;  and 
 
(3) That the officers prepare some slides to aid the Panel in presenting 
their report at the briefing sessions. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


